
Proceedings of the 

HAMPSHIRE FIELD CLUB 

AND ARCHAEOLOGICAL SOCIETY 

Volume 33 
for 

1976 

Editorial Board 

A. M. ApSimon, B.A., Dip.Archaeol., F.S.A. (Archaeology and General Editor) 

E. A. Course, B.Sc.(Econ.), Ph.D., F.C.I.T. (Industrial Archaeology and Chairman) 

Prof. H. Rothwell, B.A., Ph.D., F.R.Hist.S. (History) 

C. R. Tubbs, M.I.Biol. (Natural History) 

Prof. B. W. Cunliffe, M.A., Ph.D., F.S.A. (Consultant) 

Published April 1977 



© Hampshire Field Club & Archaeological Society 

PRINTED FOR THE SOCIETY 

BY CULVERLANDS PRESS LTD., WINCHESTER 



CONTENTS 

Editorial 

J. Coughlan 

A. M. ApSimon, 
C. S. Gamble 
and M. L. Shackley 

E. R. Lewis 
and G. Walker 

B. W. Cunliffe 

J. R. Collis 

E. A. Course 

R. M. T. Hill 

R. A. Griffiths 

J. M. Kaye 

Marine wood borers in Southampton Water 1951-1975 

Pleistocene raised beaches on Ports Down, Hampshire ... 

A Middle Bronze Age settlement site at Westbury, West 
Meon, Hampshire 

A Romano-British village at Chalton, Hants 

A Roman burial from Crab Wood, Sparsholt, Hants 

Southampton Canal Tunnel 

The borough of Stockbridge 

William Wawe and bis gang, 1427 

The 'Old Bowling-Green' affair, Soutfiampton, 1749-1759 

PAGE 

4 

5 

17 

33 

45 

69 

73 

79 

89 

95 

Notes 

J. C. Draper 

J. C. Draper 

C. N. Moore 

Index 

Mesolithic axes and sharpening flakes from South East 
Hampshire 

A fifteenth century timber building at Segensworth Farm, 
Titchfield, Hants 

Imported palstaves of French origin found in Hampshire 

109 

112 

113 

115 



EDITORIAL 

T H E issue of this volume, the fifth in two and a half years, brings publication of Proceedings 

back on schedule. Hereafter volumes will be published annually. Volume 34, for 1977, will be 

published early in 1978 and copy intended for it should reach the editors by 1 September. 

The Field Club is indebted to Southampton Corporation Department of Leisure Services 

and to Hampshire County Council for grants which have aided publication of articles in this 

volume. 

Articles intended for publication in The Proceedings should be sent to the Hon. Editors, 

c/o Department of Archaeology, University of Southampton, Southampton S09 5NH, from 

whom copies of Instructions to Contributors may be obtained. 

4 




