## Proceedings of the HAMPSHIRE FIELD CLUB AND ARCHAEOLOGICAL SOCIETY

Volume 33 for 1976

## Editorial Board

A. M. ApSimon, B.A., Dip.Archaeol., F.S.A. (Archaeology and General Editor)
E. A. Course, B.Sc. (Econ.), Ph.D., F.C.I.T. (Industrial Archaeology and Chairman)
Prof. H. Rothwell, B.A., Ph.D., F.R.Hist.S. (History)
C. R. Tubbs, M.I.Biol. (Natural History)
Prof. B. W. Cunliffe, M.A., Ph.D., F.S.A. (Consultant)

© Hampshire Field Club & Archaeological Society

PRINTED FOR THE SOCIETY

BY CULVERLANDS PRESS LTD., WINCHESTER

## **CONTENTS**

		PAGE
Editorial		4
J. Coughlan	Marine wood borers in Southampton Water 1951-1975	5
A. M. ApSimon, C. S. Gamble and M. L. Shackley	Pleistocene raised beaches on Ports Down, Hampshire	17
E. R. Lewis and G. Walker	A Middle Bronze Age settlement site at Westbury, West Meon, Hampshire	33
B. W. Cunliffe	A Romano-British village at Chalton, Hants	45
J. R. Collis	A Roman burial from Crab Wood, Sparsholt, Hants	69
E. A. Course	Southampton Canal Tunnel	73
R. M. T. Hill	The borough of Stockbridge	79
R. A. Griffiths	William Wawe and his gang, 1427	89
J. M. Kaye	The 'Old Bowling-Green' affair, Southampton, 1749-1759	95
Notes		
J. C. Draper	Mesolithic axes and sharpening flakes from South East Hampshire	109
J. C. Draper	A fifteenth century timber building at Segensworth Farm, Titchfield, Hants	112
C. N. Moore	Imported palstaves of French origin found in Hampshire	113
Index		115

## **EDITORIAL**

THE issue of this volume, the fifth in two and a half years, brings publication of *Proceedings* back on schedule. Hereafter volumes will be published annually. Volume 34, for 1977, will be published early in 1978 and copy intended for it should reach the editors by 1 September.

The Field Club is indebted to Southampton Corporation Department of Leisure Services and to Hampshire County Council for grants which have aided publication of articles in this volume.

Articles intended for publication in *The Proceedings* should be sent to the Hon. Editors, c/o Department of Archaeology, University of Southampton, Southampton SO9 5NH, from whom copies of *Instructions to Contributors* may be obtained.